
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1266 

 ANSWERED ON 27TH JULY, 2021 

  

PM KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA 

  

1266. DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL: 

DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 

SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE: 

SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 

DR. HEENA GAVIT: 

 

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the number of Mega and Mini Food Parks, Cold ChainInfrastructure and 

Food Testing Laboratories established under the PM Kisan Sampada Yojana, State-wise 

including Maharashtra with reference to Ahmednagar, Nandurbar, Jalgaon, Kolhapur 

and Thane district; 

 

(b) the details on the financial allocation and the investment made toimprove food 

processing infrastructure under the said Yojana, State-wise; (c) the details of the 

schemes under the Ministry for promoting and processing of citrus fruits and details of 

the funds released to Maharashtra under the same; 

 

(c) whether the Government has made any assessment of the number offarmers benefited 

from this scheme, State-wise; and 

 

(d) the details of the employment opportunities created especially in ruralareas through this 

scheme?  

  

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a):. The State-wise number of Mega Food Parks, Agro Processing clusters (Mini Food Parks), 

Integrated Cold Chains and Food Testing Laboratories approved/completed under respective 

component schemes of Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) is placed at 

Annexure-I. Number of such projects approved in Ahmednagar, Nandurbar, Jalgaon, Kolhapur 

and Thane district of Maharashtra is placed at Annexure-II . 

  

(b): PMKSY is demand driven and state wise fund is not allocated under its component 

schemes. The Budget allocation and expenditure made under component schemes during last 

three Financial Years is placed at Annexure-III. 



(c) to (e) :  . Under component schemes of PMKSY, Ministry of Food Processing Industries 

(MoFPI) provides mostly credit linked grants-in-aid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food 

processing / preservation industries including Citrus fruit based Industries. The details of such 

projects located in Maharashtra along with estimation of farmers benefited is placed at 

Annexure-IV.  

               In the evaluation study of Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure 

Scheme conducted by M/s NABARD Consultancy Limited (NABCONS) in Year 2020, it has 

been estimated that captive projects under the scheme have resulted in increase in farm-gate 

prices by 12.38 % and each project is estimated to benefit more than 9500 farmers and create 

about 600 direct/indirect employment. 

          Further, as part of Aatmanirbhar Bharat initiative, MoFPI is implementing centrally 

sponsored "PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme" for 

providing financial, technical and business support for upgradation/ setting up of two lakh micro 

food processing units based on One District One Product (ODOP) approach in a period of five 

years from 2020-21 to 2024-25 with an outlay of Rs. 10,000 crores. Out of this, a total of 20,130 

units have been allocated to Maharashtra for next five years.  Mandarin Orange in Amravati 

and Nagpur district and sweet orange in Jalna district of Maharashtra have been identified as 

ODOP and a total of Rs. 39.63 Cr. have been released to the State under the scheme so far. The 

scheme is expected to generate 9 lakh employment in the country. 

  

   

**** 

  

  

  

  

  

  



ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1266 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON PM KISAN 

SAMPADA YOJANA. 

  

State-wise number Mega Food Parks(MFP), Agro Processing clusters (Mini Food Parks), 

Integrated Cold Chains and Food Testing Laboratories(FTL) approved/completed under 

respective component schemes of PMKSY  

  

Sl. 

No. 
STATES /   UTs 

Mega 

Food 

Park 

Cold 

Chain 

Agro 

Processing 

Clusters 

Food Testing 

Laboratories 

1 ANDHRA  PRADESH  3/2 28/7 1/0 4/1 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH    1 1/1 1/0 0 

3 ASSAM 1/1 2/2 6/0 6/3 

4 BIHAR 2 6/3 1/0 0 

5 CHHATTISGARH 1/1 2/2 1/0 0 

6 GOA 0 0 0 0 

7 GUJARAT 2/1 28/19 5/1 17/12 

8 HARYANA 2 19/10 2/0 15/13 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1/1 16/10 1/0 3/1 

10 JHARKHAND 0 0 0 1/1 

11 KARNATAKA 2/1 16/11 4/0 9/6 

12 KERALA 2/1 6/3 2/0 7/2 

13 MADHYA  PRADESH   2/2 12/6 4/0 8/4 

14 MAHARASHTRA 3/2 62/52 12/3 26/20 

15 MANIPUR 1 1/1 0/0 2/1 

16 MEGHALAYA 1 0 1/0 0 

17 MIZORAM 1/1 2/2 0 0 

18 NAGALAND 1 3/1 0 1/1 

19 ODISHA 2/1 4/2 0 4/2 

20 PUNJAB 3/2 23/16 3/0 9/4 

21 RAJASTHAN 2/1 15/11 2/0 1/1 

22 SIKKIM 0 0 0 2/1 

 23 TAMIL   NADU 1 17/9 10/0 20/12 

24 TELANGANA 2/1 12/5 1/0 5/3 

25 TRIPURA 1/1 0 0 1/1 

26 UTTAR  PRADESH  0 26/16 3/2 9/7 

27 UTTARAKHAND 2/2 30/22 1/0 5/2 

28 WEST  BENGAL 1/1 13/8 0 10/7 

29 ANDAMAN   & NICOBAR  0 2/1 0 0 

30 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 

31 
D&N   HAVELI and 

DAMAN   & DIU 
0 0 1/0 0 

32 DELHI 0 0 0 8/8 

33 JAMMU & KASHMIR 1 7/6 1/1 3/1 

34 LADAKH 0 0 0 0 

35 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 

36 PUDDUCHERY 0 0 0 0 



  ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1266 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON PM KISAN 

SAMPADA YOJANA. 

  

Number of projects approved in Ahmednagar, Nandurbar, Jalgaon, Kolhapur and Thane district 

  

Sl. 

No 

District 

Name 

Integrated Cold 

Chain and Value 

Addition     

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure for 

Agro-processing 

Clusters 

Food Testing 

Laboratories 

  

  

Total 

1 Ahmednagar 1 1 0 2 

2 Nandurbar 0 1 0 1 

3 Jalgaon 0 0 1 1 

4 Kolhapur 0 1 0 1 

5 Thane 2 1 3 6 

  

  

  



ANNEXURE-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1266 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON PM KISAN 

SAMPADA YOJANA. 

  

 Year wise Budgetary Estimate (BE), Revised Estimate (RE) & Actual expenditure (AE) for 

component schemes of PMKSY 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Sl  

  

N 

o 

  

Component  

Scheme 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

BE RE AE BE RE AE BE RE AE 

1 

Mega Food  

Parks 

390.0 0 182.8 6 181.4 7 200.0 0 140.0 0 106.7 3 100.0 0 

61.85 61.85 

2 

Infrastructure   

for Agro 

Processing  

Clusters 20.00 30.00 22.65 48.75 50.14 43.83 65.00 56.69 48.46 

3 

Integrated   

Cold Chain 

and Value 

Addition 

Infrastructure 
400.0 0 271.5 9 244.7 4 290.0 0 326.1 6 271.1 2 349.7 1 252.5 8 207.4 0 

4 

Creation/ 

Expansion of 

Food 

Processing and  

Preservation 

Capacities 
395.0 0 90.00 74.85 160.0 0 202.5 2 171.7 8 190.0 0 219.3 0 202.8 

5 Creation of  

Backward and 

Forward  

Linkages 

  

20.00 18.80 11.50 40.00 50.46 42.92 100.00 56.60 54.41 

6 

Operation   

Greens 0.00 

200.0 0 

5.50 

200.0 0 

30.03 2.85 

127.5 0 

38.20 38.20 

  

  

  

  

  

  



ANNEXURE IV 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) TO (e) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1266 ANSWERED ON 27.07.2021 ON PM KISAN 

SAMPADA YOJANA. 

  

Details of project approved in Maharashtra under component schemes of PMKSY: 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Sl. 

No 

Scheme 

No. of 

projects 

Approved 

Total 

Project 

Cost  

Grants –in– 

aid 

Approved 

Farmers 

expected to be 

benefited from 

these projects 

(In Nos.) 

1 Mega Food Park  3 356.21 148.82 75000 

2 Integrated Cold Chain and 

Value Addition     

Infrastructure 
62 1658.31 430.93 592224 

3 Infrastructure for 

Agro-processing 

Clusters 

12 368.96 107.99 48000 

4 Creation / Expansion of 

Food Processing &   

Preservation 

Capacities 

39 406.76 127.40 24375 

5 Creation of Backward 

& Forward Linkages 
12 131.08 29.78 62445 

6 Operation greens 2 67.3 27.71 6600 

7 Food Safety and 

Quality Assurance 

Infrastructure  

26 

129.77 44.76 

0 

  


